

POCSO Case No. 10 of 2019

Order No.02, dtd. 29/07/2019 :-

I.O files a petition praying for recording of statement of the victim girl, aged 17 years U/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Victim girl, is produced along with her mother before Court by I.O.

Heard Ld P.P in-charge as well as I.O.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar is requested to record the statement of the victim girl, either by himself or by any other Ld. Judicial Magistrate assigned by him U/s 164 of the Cr.P.C in accordance with law and in compliance with the provision of section 25 and 26 of the POCSO Act, 2012 and return the case record along with the statement recorded U/s 164 of the Cr.P.C in a sealed cover after completion of recording and after observing all formalities.

Victim girl and her mother be produced before that Court accordingly. Audio recorded also be produced before the court of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar for recording the statement of victim.

Let the case record be placed before the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar for compliance.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-Smt.Madhuchhanda Bose
Judge POCSO-cum-Addl.
Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Cooch-Behar

Sd/-Smt.Madhuchhanda Bose
Judge POCSO-cum-Addl.
Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Cooch-Behar.