

POCSO Case No.10 of 2019

Order No.05, dt.22.08.2019 :-

Ld P.P is present in court. Sole accused is produced from J/C and placed on dock. Today is fixed for I.O's report. I.O's report not yet received. At this stage accused files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered.

It is stated that accused is the sole earning member of the family and if he is not enlarged on bail his family will face trouble. It is further stated that if accused is enlarged on bail he will not abscond. On this ground Ld. Defence counsel prays for bail. Ld. P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record and C.D. It appears that it has been alleged that at 9 P.M accused entered the house of victim and on false promise of marriage committed rape upon her. C.D reveals incriminating materials against the accused. Investigation is still going on. So, today I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Prayer for bail is rejected. Accused is remanded to J/C.

To 05.09.2019 for production of the accused and I.O' report.

C.D be returned.

Dictated & Corrected,

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*