

POCSO Case No.10 of 2019

Order No.07, dt.05.09.2019 :-

Ld. P.P is present. Sole accused is produced from J/C and placed on dock.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused. Copy served. The bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered.

It is stated that accused is languishing in J/C since long and if he is enlarged on bail, he will not flee away. On this ground Ld. Defence counsel prays for bail. Ld. P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record. It has been alleged that accused committed rape upon victim by entering her house on false promise of marriage. Perused the C.D, statement of victim recorded u/s-164 of Cr.P.C. Considered. Already charge sheet has been submitted. So, further detention of accused in custody will serve no fruitful purpose. Considering all aspects, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on interim bail.

The accused person namely, Atowar Hossain may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2500/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM Cooch Behar i/d to J/C till 19.09.2019. If on bail to 03.01.20 for appearance, copy and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM Cooch Behar for his necessary information.

Dictated & Corrected,

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*